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ASSURBANIPAL AND EGYPT: A SOURCE STUDY*

ANTHONY SPALINGER

YaLE UNIVERSITY

The numerous accounts of Assurbanipal’s military campaigns differ in considerable
detail from cach other. The purpose of this paper is to unravel these differing traditions

with respect to the two Egyptian campaigns.

Assyrian-Egyptian relations. :

THE TITLE OF THE SEVENTH CHAPTER OF OLM-
STEAD’s Assyrian Historiography gives a good in-
dication of the problems that beset the historian
when dealing with the campaigns of Assurbanipal:
“Assurbanipal and Assyrian [Editing.”™ This
monarch had numerous accounts written as rec-
ords of his military victories, all of which differ
in considerable detail. Our purpose here will be
to attempt to unravel these traditions with respect
to the two Egyptian campaigns, and by means
of this, to throw light on Assvrian-Egyptian re-
lations.
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is perhaps best ta.list onr sources and to demon-
strate the different traditions that are at work in
these doguments.2 With rgspect to the Egyptfan

* An abbreviated version of this paper was read at the
182nd meeting of the American Oriental Society on April
20, 1972 at the University of North Carolina in Chapel
Hill. .

1 The Universily of Missouri Studies. Social Science
Series I1I/1. 1916, 53. - ~

2 For the editions of the documents, see Streck, M.,
Assurbanipal und die Lelzten Assyrischen Kénige I-1T1,
Leipzig, 1919; Bauer, T., Das Inschrifterwerk Assurbani-
pals, Leipzig. 1933; Piepkorn, A., Historical Prism In-
scripiions of Assurbanipal, (S 3), Chicago, 1933 “which
parallels most of Bauer’s edition; Campbell Thompson, R..
“A Selection from Historical Texts from Nineveh,” Iraq
7 (1940), 85-132 and especially 103; Avnard, J.. Le Prism
du Louvre, Paris, 1957: and Millard, A. R., “Fragments -
of Historical Texts from Nineveh: Assurbanipal,” Iraq
30 (1969), 98-111 and especially 99-101.

The problems of the interrelationships between these
editions had to wait until there were relatively com-
plete editions of these inscriptions. Both Streck, vol. I,
CCXXIV-CCXXXVII and especially CCXXXVT note 1
and vol. I, CCLXXIV-CCLXXIX for the historical out-
line, as well as Olmstead, 53-59 dealt with this problem

Betore-we-shall-deal withi The Gctual events, [t relationships can be'seen on'pp: 80 (Prism E). 17

The resultant facts will throw new light on

campaigns, there are seven main historical com-
positions known to us. Unfortunately, despite
the fact that they are formally divided into cam-
paigns, they appear to lack a proper chronological
arrangement.-" Moreover, these texts often seem

at an earlv date. It was Piepkorn’s volume of Assur-
banipal’s “annals” which provided a new svithesis of

the texts due to the rapid discovery of additional material;

his work covers only Prisms E, B. D, and K (which
Bauer, II 28, calls Prism G). Piepkorn’s pertinent com-
ments on both the dating of these texts and their inter-

(Prism B), 95 (Prism D), and 101 (Prism X). Tadmor,
H., “The Three Last Decades ol Assyria.” in Proceedings
of the 25th International Congress of Orientalists. Moscow
(August 1960), Vol. I, Moscow, 196+ 240-241, provides
a discussion of the dating of the later prisms of Assur-
banipal (from Prism B on). Note that he differs little
with Piepkorn and places B and D in 548 5.c. whereas
the latter preferred a date of 649 B.c. for B. Aynard
before Tadmor outlined the previous scholarship on this
matter in her edition of Prism F—see pp. 1-6 and 91
for a comparison in chart form of Prisms B. F. and A.
The dating followed in this paper will be based on*Tadmor
for later redactions and on Aynard for the earlier editions.
In addition, we refer the reader fo Millard’s comments
and his concordance on p. 80 as well as Labat’s survey
of this genre in Annuaire du Collége de France 36 {1956),
252-239 and subsequent remarks in Annuaire du Collége
de France 63 (1963), 204-297.

3 On this matter, see especially Olmstead, op. cit. Note
that we have omitted discussion of two later historical
texts: (1) the Ishtar Slabs (as published in Campbell
Thompson, R., “The British Museum Excavations at
Nineveh,” 444 20 (1933), 71-186, especially pp. 79-113
and Pls. XC-XCVTI); and (2) the Babylon Prism (partially
published in Nassouhi, E.. “Prisme d’Assurbdnipal daté
de sa Trentiéme Année, Provenant du Temple de Gula
a Babylon,” AfK 2 (1923), 97-105). The latest dicussion
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1o tell a story and hence might be more correctly
described as works of literature than historical
annals. The earliest of them wvas “published” a
few years after the accession of Assurbanipal; this
s Prism E* The second of our main documents
is Prism B and it can be dated to 648 B.c* In
comparison to E (which is unfortunately very
fragmentary), B has alreadv compressed the
events; indeed the revolt of the Egyptian princes
is completely glossed over. The next two editions
of Assurbanipal’s prisms are D and K. At most
they can be dated to a few years after B and differ
jittle from that inscription.® For that reason they
will be disregarded here. Prism F, recently edited
by Mile. Aynard, is an example of the severest
editing among our sources.” Dated to c. 645 B.C.,
it omits Assurbanipal’s first Egyvptian campaign
and begins instead with the invasion of Tanouta-
mon into Egypt which exactly parallels Prisms B
and D. Flnally, our last document, Prism A
(which is also represented by the famous Rassam
Cylinder), is probably to be dated shortly after
643 B.c8 It is unfortunate that most scholars
have used this Prism for purposes of historical
reconstruction. Itis certainly the most interesting -
; t:he—seveﬂrbut-vifris_also_the_lﬁas,t, trustworthy.
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stressed that a regular feature of A is the telescop-
ing of events, which is also common to B. Men-
tion should also be made of Prism C.2° This
Prism, of which A is almost an cxact copy, is very
fragmentary, and we shall only be concerned with
it in these introductory remarks. C diverges from
A only by mentioning the twenty-two kings of
the seacoast who did homage to Assurbanipal on
his first campaign. It is dated to c. 646 B.C.
Now in addition to the sources mentioned above,
we have one of our most detailed and fully pre-
served documents in the so-called Harran Tablets
(HT).1 They are to be dated very shortly after
E. but the precise date is unknown. As Aynard
has shown. Piepkorn’s date of 667 B.c. is based
upon the idea that the sack of Thebes by the As-
syrians took place in 667 B.c.l* However, this
event must be placed three vears later. In any
case, B preserves an older account than HT.
This can be seen from the fact that HT, with A,
states that it was the officers of the Assyvrian army
who heard of the revolt of the Delta princes. E
uses the singular!® Moreover, as Olmstead has
noted, HT adds the affairs of Arvad and Tabal
which E lacks.* Then too, the account of E
preserves a fuller and far more interesting nar-

The reason for this is that it is a blend of E and
B, as well as of the Harran Tablets (HT) (for
these, ‘see helow).? Moreover, there arc many ine
dependent passages in A which do not occur in
any of the previous editions: [t should also “be’

of these two inscriptionis is to be found in Tadmor, ibid.,
140 (there are additional fragments of the Nassouhi
Prism but they do not deal with Egvpt). Both of these
texts treat the Egyptian affair in a very cursory manner,
merely referring to the conmmest of Thebes and the booty
taken from that city: see the Ishtar Slab line 80 and the,
Nassouhi Prism column II, lines 7-i4. The former com-
position is dated to c.
In both of them Thebes is called the capital of Egypt
(Musur) and Nubia (Kasi)- .

4 For E, see Piepkorn, op. cit.. 3-17 and Millard, op.
cit,, 98-101.

5 Piepkorn. 10-94. .

§ pPiepkorn, 95-103; note the daaitional fragment 34
published in Campbell Thompson. R., op. cit.. 107 as
noted by Tadmor, 240. .

7 For F., see the edition of Aynard, op. cit., and some
unpublished {ragments copied by Tadmor.from the Ori-
ental Institute, ibid.

8 See Streck, vol. I, 3-91.

% For these tablets, see Streck, vol. II, 158-174.

640 B.c. and the latter to 639 B.c.” -~ cives the exact dat

-~ 11 supra,
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ration of the Gvges affair. But’ aitirough it-seems————---

more preferable to place E before H'T, they un-
doubtedly were issued within a vear or two of
cach other. From HT as well as E. we can see
that Assurbanipal did conduct a campaign to
Egypt in 669.8 B.C. although he was not at the
head of his army—a fact that von Zeissl has ob-
served.!d Oppenheim’scomment that these tablets

10 There have been many editions of C. For our pur-
poses, Streck, vol. u,-ﬁ,s’é-m is the only of importance.
o the comments of Tadmor, on the unpublished
8104) copied by him, op. cit. That text
%, namely the limmu of [Na|bd-nidin-

See als
fragmient (.,

ahi: 616 n.c.
note Q. For the problemn of dating, note

Olmstead’s cotmments in Assyrian Historiography, 34-35
and the subsequent remarks of Piepkorn. -9 and Avnard,
3 and 18-19/

12 Tbid.

13 E ii 49 which is parallel to HVS43and Ai128.

14 Supra, note 9.

15 ithiopen und Assyrer in Agyplen, Gluckstadt, 1944,
42. This is still the only detailed survey of the Egyptian
and Assyrian evidence but it is unfortunately out of date.
The later works of De Meulenaere, H., Herodolos over de
9gste Dynastie, Louvain, 1951, 21-23 and Kienitz, F.,
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are of a “literary type; annals written on tablets”
is perhaps the best description.!®

But whercas E and HT differ little, if at ali,
there was a great deal of editing from E (or HT)
to B. A cursory glance at the connections of B
to HT reveals a very interesting fact, namely,
the change from the third person to the first
person—from Assurbanipal’s army defeating the
enemy to that monarch’s personal overthrowing
his opponent. As noled earlier, von Zeissl had
already seen that this difference is good evidence
that the original account is HT (or E) and not
A17 We shall stress here that this editing has
already occurred in B.

The text represented by the Harran Tablets un-
derlies in part the text of A; and so does B in
passages which do not appear in HT. On obv.

Die politische Geschichte Agyptens vom 7. bis 4. Jahr-
hundert vor der Zeilwende, Berlin, 1953, 9-10. and Gvles,
M., Pharonic Policies and Administralion, 663 to 323 B.C.,
1959, 15-16 only briefly cover this period preferring in-
stead to concentrate on the Saite Period and later. For
the Egyptian evidence concerning the Lybian dynasties
in Egypt at this time and including comments on the

Journal of the American Orienlal Society 94.3 (1974)

15 (HT), for example, Taharqa is called king of ;

Kush. which undoubtedly he was, since he had
been expelled from almost all of Egypt. and had
died in his native land by the time this edition
was published.’® In Bi 78, however, Taharqa is
called king of Kush and Egypt; this change is
also reflected in A. Moreover, A 82-89 is derived
from B, and not from HT. A 110-116, which is
almost an exact duplicate of B has no parallel in
HT. Then too, A ii 3-1 differs from Bii 1-2 only in
a minor way whereas there is no such parallel in HT.

e shall finish our discussion of the sources by
noting C and F. G, as we have already seen, was
the direct source for A in the passages concerning
the Egyptian campaign. As Piepkorn describes,
“many of the expansions of A in the earlier section
of the narrative have been taken over practically
syllable for syllable from C."® And F, which
begins with Assurbanipal’s second Egyptian cam-
paign, exactly copies B and D from then on.

\With these facts in mind, we can set up the
following sterruna:

/14-—-—m

e

Assyrian interlude, see Yoyotte, J., *Les Principautes
du Deita au Temps de I’Anarchie Libyenne.” AMélanges
Maspero IVY, Paris, 1961, 121-179.

. After this paper was¢ampleted,I reeeived the recently
published volume of The Third Intermediate Period in
Egypt (1100-650 B.C.), London, 1973. As sections § 353-
§ 360, pp: 392-400, parallel much of this work, we have
left this study unaltered. The reader is nevertheless re-
ferred to this comprehensive and important study as it
most certainly will be a standard monogtaph on this
period for many years. ‘e wish to add two remarks
here. On p. 303, § 353 note 877 Kitchen equates the city
ot Sa’nu with Pelusium despite the sibilant problem
(see infra. note 23). In addition, he claims that there
were numerous executions in Sais, Mendes, Pelusium and
other cities after the collapse-of the revolt of the Egyptian
princes. However, the Assyrian cvidence does not seem
to support this conclusion.

18 3 NETS, 296b. Nute that on 294b he malkes Assur-
banipal take Thebes on his first campaign, a question
which Streck, vol. I, CCLXXVII and von Zeissl, 43,
clearly refute. Buaima is not the king of Pitinti but
rather of Pintiti (or Bintiti), despite the translation on
294b. Then too, the beginning of the Harran Tablets (K.
228 +-2675) is missing in Streck and Luckenbill (ARAB,
11, § 900-§ 907) as well as in AN ET?2296. For the opening
of the text, see Bauer, op. cit., supra, note 2, 33 note 3.

17 Supra, note 15.

P
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18 The Assyrian scribes’ clear distinction between Egypt
and Kush must be stressed. The two are never regarded
as one country; all of the Kushite kings are regarded
not as native Egyptians but as interlopers from the
south. For this distinction in the reign of Assurbanipal,
see Piepkorn, op. cit., 10 (Ei10: Taharqa is king of Kush),
12 (Eii 38: likewise), 14 (E ii 50: ditto), 31 (Bi52: Taharqa
is King of Egypt and Kush), and 32 (B i 71: ditto). For
Prism F, sce Aynard, op. cit., 30 (i 37: Tasdamane is king
of Egypt and Kush—B and A omit this passage). For
Prism A, see Streck. ii. 6 (i 53: Taharqais king of Egypt and
Kush), 8 (i 78: likewise—parallel to B i 71), 12 (i123: king
of Kush—A parailels Eii38). And forthe Harran Tablets,
see Streck, II, 158 (15: king of Kush—this text follows
E but not A i78), 160 (30: likewise), 160 (38: ditto), and
164 (66: ditto).

This division is a very interesting one and we hope to

comment upon it at a later date.

19 piepkorn, 3 note 14. Note that C i 12 follows B-D 4

(and X) ii 18-19 but not A ii 28.
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Now just before we deal with the divergent
historical traditions, in order to show the numerous
problems that beset us when attempting to un-
ravel our sources, let us turn to the revoit of the
Egyptian kings—the parallels are given at the
end of this paper. HT and E note that Necho,
sharruludari, and Pakrurul® plotted against the
Assyrians who were in Egypt. They sent mes-
sengers to Taharqa, but those men were inter-
cepted by the Assyrians: the plot failed and the
messengers were arrested.?® HT then states that
Sharruludari and Necho were also arrested and
the cities that had supported them were cruely
punished. At Nineveh Assurbanipal showed favor
only to Necho and permitted him to return to his
city; his son was given the city of Athribis to rule
over.2
<, E diverges from HT in a very interesting man-
_ar, which we noted earlier.?? The beginning of
the revolt is the same but E adds that an officer
heard of the rebellion and captured the mes-
sengers.2® Note further that HT and E tend to
dovetail each other at this point as a glance at
our comparison list shows.%

B, however, reflects the first major change

71 i, RO

from HT. Not only are the leaders of th

not named (instead a list of the cities is given),
"but the affair is extremely compressed. The three
. cities which ar¢'named, Sais, Bintiti, and Sa’nu

were ruled respectively by Necho (as noted in HT

and E), Pujama (not in HT or E), and Sharruludari

(as in HT and E).* (The names of the kings that

198 W later read of Pakruru in the Dream Stele of
Tanoutamon; he apparently was permitted to remain on
his throne and probably was not taken to Nineveh, for

" only Necho was tavored %y Assurbanipal there. For this
__oroblem, see below, p- 8.

% gT 33-65 and E i 27-end, with Millard, op. cit.,
supra note 2, 100-101.

21 1pid., for the city of Athribis and ils limportance, see
Yoyotte in Mélanges Maspero, 161-165 and 173-179.

22 Sypra, note 13.

3 Ibid.

% Supra, note 20.

%5 B 05-6. Now in A 134 we have the city of $i’nu or
$a’nu (there are two variants to the text here) which
revolted against Assurbanipal. From HT 33, for example,
we do know that Sharruludari was one of the instigators
of that revolt. In A i 91 this king is called the ruler of
Si’nu whereas Pedubast is named the king of Sa’nu.
Clearly, we have two different cities: $i’nu and $a’nu
which the Assyrian scribes have confused. In an effort

-
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ruled over these cities can be determined from
the list in A 90-109 which reflects the state of
affairs before the revolt.)?® In addition, no men-
tion is made of any other princc besides of Shar-
ruludari. We read that he was brought to Assyria
and was probably kept in captivity there if not
killed; only Necho was allowed to return to Egypt
(as E. HT, and A maintain).

to understand this difficulty von Zeissl. op. cit.. 33-34,
hacl claimed that Pedubast came to the throne after
Sharruludari. [owever, the passage A i Qu-109 clearly
refutes this.

Ranke, Keilschriftliches Malerial zur altdgyptischen
Vokalisation (APAW, 1910), 34, believes both writings
to reflect the cuneiform transcription of the city of Tanis.
But in Lhe list of cities in A i 90-109 we definitely have two
different rulers named for two different cities. Moreover,
Si’nu cannot be equivalent to Sa’nu on linguistic grounds
as Egyptian Dnt, Coptic daane (Sahidic). dané or dani
(Bohairic), as well as Greek Tdnis clearly prove that the
accent was on the first syllable. And since the usual
evolution of [d/ to /6] does not take place when a Il
is present (see Till, Koptische Grammatik?, Leipzig, 1966,
v 32, p._50), the original Egyptian form was something

akin to *Da’n’l. Si’nu would not at all been derived
from this furm.

I cannot at present resolve this difficulty except to note
that B i 95, an older tradition than Ay, mentions Sa’nu
as being one of the rebellious cities; A i 134 parallels this
phrase. It is more probable to sec'hlscribal error in Bi 95
than in A i 91 and 96—in-the latter prism the two names
were confused. (However, note that A i 90-109 is a re-
flection on the affairs of £Egypt in the time of Esarhaddon.)
In this paper, we hgv&merely recorded the city as Sa’nu.

“ (For the Egyptian “evidence, see Gardiner, Ancient

Eyyplian Onomadtica, 11, Oxford, 1947. 199%-201%). We
also refer the reader ﬂ.?..l‘iitchen’s comments (op. cit.,
supra., note 19). - )

. In any case, for a tull identification of the cities in A
i 90-109, see the standard work of Ranke, op. cit., and the
later studies of Fecht, «Zu den Names agyptischer Fir-
sten und Stidte in den Annalen des Assurbanipal und
der Chronik des Asarhaddon,” MDAIK 16 (1058), 112-
117 and Yoyotte, “Quelques Toponymes Egyptiens Men-
tionnés dans les ‘Annales d’Assurbanipal’ (Rm. I, 101-
5)," Rev. d’Ass. 46 (1952), 212-214 and the references
cited there. The city of Punubu (A i 101) has been most
recently identified with el Santa in the Delta—see Priese,
“Der Beginn der Kuschitischen Herrschaft in Agypten,”
ZAS 98 (1970), 19 note 13.

26 Gee the line in A i 110-111.
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Lastly, A, which is our most detailed account,
preserves the traditions of HT, E, and B, but
does add many interesting points of its own.
(As noted in the beginning of this paper, this is
quite typical of A.) The three cities which revolted
are the same which are given in B. A further
mentions the description of the plotting of the
Egyptian kings and their sending of messengers
to Taharqa. They, in turn were intercepted by
some Assyrian officials whose names are not given
(following H'T and not E in the nse of the plural).??
A augments this account by explaining in detail
Assurbanipal’s clemency. A observes, adding to
the historical tradition which ultimately derives
from HT, that Assurbanipal placed Necho's son
(who is given an Assyrian name) on the throne
of Athribis.28

*‘t

The above analysis has demonstrated how dif-
ficult it is to scparate yur historical traditions and
to determine their veracity. Rather than com-
paring them at évery point, we shall read our
sources one by one, beginning with HT. HT first
states that Taharqa failed to do homage to As-

surbanipal but instead marched ont and tgelc-

t i8¢ 4 )3
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Memphis. Assurbanipal heard of this deed through
an cxpress messenger, and immediately sent his
army tg Egypt. After hearing of the Assyrian
advance, Taharqa prepared o do battle with
them. This occurred “on the open plain,” some-
where south of Karbaniti, not too far from
Memphis.® The- Assyrians won, and Taharqa
fled to Thebes. But now, and only H'T is explicit
at this point, after receiving news of this in Ni-
neveh, Assurbanipal gave further Instructions to
his army. A new army was formed of the one
which had speedily gone to Egypt, togethey with
native Egyptians (the kings and their forces) as
‘well as fresh troops. It was only after this had

river Nile. Only
describes this. >t However, suddenly (to us), HT
turns to the plotting of the Egyptian kings against

27 A 1 1184i 19 and note supra,
28 Supra, note 21.

2 QObv. 15-19.

30 Obv. 20-30.

31 Obv. 31-32; E is missing here,

note 13.

it

Tar ey
H
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the Assyrians. We read that Necho, Sharruludap
and Pakruru Specifically sent messengers to Ty,
harqa in order to ally with
tempted to havc the

Now in conjunction with this ]
we shall turn to BM 82-5-22,10, first publisheq by
Bauer.®? Necho, Sharruludari, and Pakrury are
all mentioned; it is clearly evident that we have
a fragment of the events dealing with the revolt
of the princes. There js also described the As-
syrian army’s assembling, certainly for the march
to Thebes. Pisanhuru, the king of Nathuy, was
with this army, and it may be that it was he who
heard of the revoit. The text, which is unforty.
nately very fragmentary, after noting the revolt of
the three Egyptian kings, which were not con-
nected in any way with PiSanhuru, then goes into
a narration of this official addressing the officers
of the Assyrian army; these commanders seem tq
have replied. However, Oppenheim twishes to see
Pi%anhuru as onc of the Instigators of the revolt
by restoring the text as follows: PiSanhuru “(for-
got) the harsh way which (I [Assurbanipal] had
treated) Necho, Sharruludari, and Pa(kruru), s
But there is no implication in oyur text that this

occurred. First, PiSanhury certainly would not_

~have-addressed the army and urged it to revolt,
as it was mainly composed of Assyrians. More-
over, nowhere can we see PiSanhuru supporting
the revolt; he is never mentioned in any of our
sources as committing treason, Then too, Oppen-
heim’s translation implies that Pi8anhuru revolted
after Assurbanipal had crushed the three Delta
princes; this is chronologically impossible, how-
cver, since it is obvious from BM 82-3-22,10 that
the Assyrian army had not yet left Memphis to go
to Thebes. In other words, the revoit had not
yet occurred. Bauer, who sees PiSanhuru as
playing a specia] role j

that Pifanhury “t..
dachte nicht an) das Bése, das Nikki, Sarru-lu—dﬁri
(und) Pa(kruru hatten erleiden miissen. .)."% But
equally, we could restore the phrase as

2 36; see also the translation of Oppenheim in
ANET?, 297,.

33 Ibid.

¥ Supra, note 32. This passage describes Taharqa as
‘the king of Kush and not the king of Egypt and Kush

referring

D (and K), g, and A:
3 Supra, note 32,

see the discussion supra, note 18.

him and further at~$
Assyrian officials Mmurdereq,
account of g

)
i

. yww:ﬂ’% A Myl

£y




to Pisanhuru’s overhearing of the evil of the three
Delta princes, and his speaking of those plans to
the Assyrian army.

Instead of referring to a plot of Pidanhuruy, I
pelieve that BM 82-5-22,10 refers 10 & lung nar-
ration of the march of the Assyrian army up-
stream, and the ensuing attempt of the Egyptians
to join forces with the Kushites. It is quite pos-
sible that, in fact, it was PiSanhuru who heard of
the plan. Certainly his speech to the army would
then make more sense. But aithough we cannot
pe sure, there is no doubt that the attempt of the
Egyptians was very dangerous for the Assyrians.
They had messengers sent to Tarharqa teiling him
of their desire to drive the Assyrians out of Egypt;
after that occurred, then the two would divide
Egypt between them. And moreover, they had

~aattempted to assassinate the Assyrian command-

ers.

But fortunately for the Assyrians, the plan was
discoverd. The cities that had supported it were
harshly punished, and according to HT, Sharru-
ludari and Necho were arrested. The first question
that arises is what happened to Pakruru. (Observe
that E, HT, and BM 82-5-22,10 mention these
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Now the entire affair of the Egyptian rebellion
is strangely compressed in B. There we read that
Assurbanipal conquered the inhabitants of Sais,
Bintiti, and Sa’nu and further brought Sharrulu-
dari back to Nineveh with him.3¥ In connection
with this event, a rereading of HT bears fruit.
As noted earlier, HT surprisingly switches the
action from the Assyrian army, which was ad-
vancing to Thebes, and immediately delves into
the plotting of the Egyptian kings. No further
mention is made of the Assyrian army outside of
the fact thut it was against it that the three kings
plotted. Moreover, in none of our other sources
do we hear of the progress of this army upstream.
It is only in HT that we read that Taharqa was
waiting outside of Thebes. on the opposite shore
of the Nile, to do battle with the approaching
enemy.%?

As we have seen above, Assurbanipal carefully
prepared his army, for this campaign into Upper
Egypt. He amalgamated his hastily assembled
forces which had already taken Memphis with
new troops as well as with some Egyptians. But
it never took Thebesi® Faced with a revolt in
their own territory which Pisanhuru possibly dis-

three kings; B and A are”obﬁmslyoﬁwdiiietent—_cameL the Assyvrian army obviously could not

tradition). E, HT, and A also maintain that
Necho was the only king who was given clemgncy
by Assurbanipal and permitted to return to Egypt.
Now Pakruru is described in the Dream Stele
of Tanoutamon as being the leader of the Delta
princes.’ He is also called the king of Pr-Spd
(Pitaptu).?” In other words, apparently he was
ruling over his own city some years after he had
revolted against Assurbanipal. Hence, it is not
unreasonable to see him escaping the wrath of the
Assyrian #onarch either by betraying his allies
or by quickly switching sides; we cannot be cer-

) tain, however. I think it highly unlikely that-he

was taken to Nineveh for HT is very explicit at
this point (E is broken here, but probably paral-
lels HT)—only Necho and Sharruludari were sent
there; B mentions only Sharruludari, possibly
because Assyria and Sais were allies at the time
B was written and the Assyrian scribe did not
want to record the rebel whom Assurbanipal did
not punish but rather joined forces with as an'ally.

38 [7rk. 111 74 and Breasted, Ancient Records of Egypt
IV, § 934, p. 432.

37 pishaptu is Pr-Spd: see Yovotte, op. cit.,, supra,
note 25 and von Zeissl, 52 note 283 with references.
Also note Yoyotte in Mélanges Maspero, 132-133.

'

go to Thebes.’® The revoit in Lower Egypt had ~— 7

to be .crushed or else the Assyrians would be
c.au@L bcltween‘ two .hostile groups. This they
did, and efiestively, it should be added. .

So we can now fully explain the divergent tra-
ditions with regard to this event. Already in E
and HT we have an abbreviated account. The
tradition of BM 82-5-22,10 appears not to have
been used by any of our historical texts. Both
E and H are silent with regard to Pisanfhuru. (& i
18-25, which unfortunately is missing, undoubted-
ly parallels HT 30-33, as a glance at our list of
comparison shows.) B, which is net direved at
all from E or HT at this point, is very terse when
dealing with this account. As for A, as expected,
it is a combination of E and H, as well as of B,
with new details of its own.

38§95 -ii 6.

3% F is missing; HT 31-32.

10 Byt see below note 58a.

10s Von Zeissl, p. 44, maintains that the Assyrian army
was simply weary from the journey, but this seems very
improbable. The army had been carefully prepared and
if the account of HT is correct (rev. 30), then the forces
might have even reached the walls of Thebes. See our
note on p. 14, above.

————
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Unlike HT and B, A mentions another prince
who had plotted against Assurbanipal: Pujama,
who ruled over Bintitii! The account in A is
obviously derived from B. We again have a
problem quite similar to Lhat of Pakruru. Per-
haps Pujama was killed by the Assyrians during
the ensuing crushing of the revolt; perhaps he
too sided with the Assyrians as it is likely that
Pakruru did.

Now in a long list of cities in an entirely dif-
ferent passage in A 90-109, Assurbanipal mentions
that Esarhaddon, his father, had appointed rulers
over them. There is no doubt that this list re-
presents a state of affairs at least before the re-
volt of the Egyptian princes. Sais (which is
grouped with Memphis) and Si’nu are the first
mentioned. Nathu, which was ruled by Pisan-
huru, as we have seen in BM 82-5-22,10, is men-
tioned next. Following this city Athribis is listed;
the king associated with that city is Bukkunan-

41 0On the reading of this name, see most recently
Fecht, MDAIK 16 (1958), 112-113. Note that we also
have another reference to this revolt in a fragment pub-
lished by Campbell Thompson, R., Irag 7 (1940), 103
No. 24. It parallels the tradition of B and A but not

—~

ni’pi (Byk-n-nfy).# In view of the fact that Ne
cho’s son was later put in charge of Athribis by
Assurbanipal, it is not improbable that this city

was also involved in the revolt. If this is true, §

that the list in A 90-109 apparently begins wity

those cities which attempted to side with Taharqa, ~
And in view of the fact that this list represents -

a geographical arrangement of the cities of Egypt
from the North to the South,®® we can casily see
that the revolt of the princes was concentrateq
in the Delta. This is highly reasonablec. After
all, with an Assyrian army somewhere betweep
Memphis and Thebes, and with a tradition of
Pharaonic rule in Sais (which, we should add,
was a focal point of anit-Ethiopian opposition
Years before),™ it is no wonder that this rebellion
was a serious matter for the Assyrians. No wonder
also that the Assyrian scribed edited the campaign
so drastically in B, not to mention the rearranging
of events in A.

***
With the effective end of this revolt, Assurbani-
pal was faced with a major problem with regard
to Egypt. The question was how could the As-

that of E and H, but also_diverges from the former-twe.——— 12 O this-Tuler—see Yoyotte in “Ylélanges )laspern,

We give the following comparison list:

Campbell Thompson B-D A

4: UKU.MES —_ —

4: Sais, Bintiti, and i95 i134 )

Si’nu (with the variant

of Sa’nu)

4-6: to pi-Sunu (re- 1i96-97 —

stored)

7-8: to uhallip (restor- ii2 it 4: with minor

ed) rearrangement

noted in our
. o ® compagison of

. B and A.% #

8: Lecac.smeS annidéd — ii 3.

8-9: to askuna (restor- — —

ed)

9-10: to kwrAgSurct - —

-(restored)

10-11: to xwrASSurxi ii 6: from asbat

(restored)

11-end - ii 7ff. if 20f1f1.

As can be seen, this fragment is abbreviated like B
but it does has some important variants which did not
become part of either the B or A tradition.

PRI b s U S S

163-164 and 173-179 and Habachi, “A Statue of Baken-
nifi, Nomarch of Athribis During the Invasion of Egypt
Ly Assurbanipal,” MDAIK 15 (1957), 68-77.

% The list runs from the Delta to the South. although
the geographical arrangement is not precise (for example,
Sais and .\femphis are grouped together at the top of the
list before their more southerly counterparts) and may
indicate the degree of importance among these cities ér
perhaps the order of involvement in the revolt against
Assurbanipal.

4 Sals was the house of the Twenty-Fourth Dynasty
.’and later rt'xlers of that city seem to-have had pretensions
to kingship. Fér the latest study on the kings of Sais
who preceded Necho, the father of Psauumneticus I, see
Priese, op.”cit., supra note 25, 18-19 and especially his
chart of these monarchs on P- 19 note 18. Note that he
regards the Tefnakht of the Athens Stele (see Spiegel-
berg, “Die Tefnachtosstele des Museums von Athen,”
RT 25 (1903), 190-193 and 198 = Gauthier, Le Livre
des Rois de U'Egypte III, Cairo, 1912, 409) as the equiv-
alent of Manetho’s Stephinates (Frags. 68 and 69), the
grandfather of Necho of Sais and not the opponent of
Piye (Piankhy). For the titles of Necho, the father of
Psammeticus and Nechepsos, the father of Necho, see
Gauthier, ibid., 414-116.

e
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ijans make 2 peaceful country out of Egypt

with the Kushite threat still present. The failure

of his army must have forced Assurbanipal to

make an about face: namely, his decision to sup-

ort one of the leaders of the rebellion. And sup-

port him he did! Both HT and A are very de-

tailed concerning this.*® Necho was treated by

Assurbanipal as a friend and ally; no thought was

made of his former opposition. It seems that he

was deprived of his rule over Memphis (or at least

the Assyrian texts are silent at this point),*2 but

returned L0 Suis with many gifts. Again HT and

A are explicit in stating that Necho received

horses, chariots, mules, golden rings, and a golden

chain. Furthermore, 2 treaty was signed. Qur

two sources are somewhat reticent in referring to

it only by saying that it was “(protected by)

ths which greatly surpassed (those of the former

' m\}ty)."“ It is highly probable that this treaty,

! arthough obviously recognizing some type of As-

) syrian sovereignty over Egypt, also recognized how

fragile that hold really was. It apparently was

kept by both powers; when Tanoutamon invaded

Egypt later on, Sais opposed him, and if Meyer’s

brilliant suggestion is correct,A” and it seems highly

probable, Necho lost his life fighting against this

| Kushite ruler; he did not side with him. Nor, it
} must be stressed, did any of the other Egyptian—

cities—the altempted plan of the Delat cities

to join with Taharqa was never repeated—in fact,

this alliance only .occuergd when the Assyrians

were in a weak position between them and the

Kushites. So I think®it not overly improbable

to see the treaty between Assurbanipal and Necho

as being very tavorable to the Saite ruler. ‘We

do know that Psamtik I, the son of Necho, was able

' (fp become the sole ruler of Egypt. In fact, both

o,

“s-and his successor supported Assyria. Now how
Zan we explain the friendliness of Sais toward
Assyria if not ultimately deriving from Assur-
t banipal’s new Egyptian policy? In addition to
? richly rewarding Necho for his revolt (1) he aiso

placeds Necho’s son as "king over Athribis which,

4 T 50-65 and A ii 7-19.
s As noted on the previous page, A i 90, which clearly

ha reflects the state of affairs before the Egyptian revolt,
“— states that Necho ruled over Sais as well as Memphis.
i 48 T 54 and A ii9; translation of Oppenheim, ANET?,
K 295a.

{ ,*g, 41 Geschichte des alten Aegyptens, Berlin, 1887, 325; see

also von Zeissl, 46.

as we have already seen, had revolted against
Assurbanipal.

The pacific policy of Assurbanipal was the result
of his decision that that country was extremely
hard to control, especially with a fierce enemy
to the south and with the cver-present danger of
another revolt in the Delta. In a word, the As-
syrians failed in their conquest of Egypt (if they
ever dreamed of such a thing) when they failed
to crush Tarharga. Unlike the Persians, who
had only to fear the native Egyptians and not the
ICushites (who were no military threat at all),
the Assyrians had bitten off moure than they could
chew. We should also remember that the only
reason that the Assyrians ever moved into Egypt
was a result of the meddling, by the Isushitic
king, and not by native Egyptians, in the Phoe-
nician cities of Gaza}® As has been stressed, the
Assyrians only wanted commercial domination
over Phoenicia and Philistia—no invasion and
eventual conquest of Egypt or Judah was on the
agenda of the Assyrian monarchs.*®

As expected, Lhe Kushitcs did meddle again in
Egypt. We shall divert our attention from the
Assyrian texts for a moment and turn to the
Egyptian evidence. The Dream Stele of Tanouta-
mon is very detailed when describing the campaign
of that monarch into Lower Egypt.5® Tanoutamon

first moved into Thebes which welcomed him——- - -

with open arms. Then a fasl journey down the
Nile led Tanoutamon to Memphis, outside of
which the Delta princes were drawn up for battle.
The agreement of Assurbanipal and Necho was
kept; no Egyptian city supported the Kushite
king. Tanoutamon won, however, and it is in this
battle that Necho probably lost his life. The date
must then have been 664 B.c.’® In any case,
Tanoutamon did not immediately attempt to
move south. We hear of him first sending orders

[ ]

48 On this matter, see Tadmor’s discussion of the As-
syrian evidence in BA 29 (1966), 86-102 and especially
88-92.

49 1bid.

50 See Urk. 111 53-77 and Breasted, Ancient Records of
Egypt, IV, § 921-§ 934, 168-170.

51 Necho was followed by his son Psamtik I, Psam-
meticus I. For the latest discussion of this date, see
Parker, “The Length of the Reign of Amasis and the
Beginning of the Twenty-Sixth Dynasty,” MDAIK 15
(1957), 208-212 and Hornung, “Die Sonnenfinsternis nach
dem Tode Psammetichs L,” ZAS 92 (1965), 38-39.
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to repair temples in Nubia.®® Apparently at
Memphis he was resting in order to consolidate his
forces. He did invade the Delta, but that cam-
paign was a failurc. Just as when Piankhy in-
vaded the north about sixty years earlier, the
Kushites this time again failed to subdue the
Delta princes. The latter fled into the swamps
and refused to fight or else they holed up in their
fortified cities.5®

Tanoutamon returned to Memphis, but did
malke some agreement with these southern rulers.5¢
Naturally, the Dream Stele depicts the Delta
princelings as surrendering to Tanoutamon (just
as the Piankhy Stele depicts Tefnakht as submit-
ting to Piankhy). But we must continue to treat
this document with caution. Pakruru of Pi3aptu
(Pr-spd) apparently reconsiled himself to the Kush-
ite monarch. He appears to have been the spokes-
man for all the Delta princes and not, as von Zeissl
maintains, the leader of one of the political factions
in the south.’ Some type of political arrangement
(which the Dream Stele omits) undoubtedly was
made. And although Necho’s son, Psamtik I,
succeeded him in that very same year (664 B.c.),
and in fact dated his reign from this year, he ap-
parently did not yet have the power to be the
leader of the Delta princes.’® Temporarily, as it
turned out, Pr-spd was_in the ascendency.

ST SO
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But then Assurbanipal hcard of these events.

He obviously had to remove the Kushite from
Egypt if for no other reason than his treaty
obligation to Necho. Von Zeissl unfortunately
relies too heavily upon A at this point.5” As we
stated earlier A telescopes events a lot, and it
makes no exception here. HT, the most reliable
source, states that Tanoutamon became king in
his land (obviously Igush) and effectively control-
led Thebes.®® This is quite reasonable. Thebes
still was not in Assyrian hands, and we have seen
that the Dream Stele is explicit in noting that that
city welcomed him with great friendship. Then,
HT States that Tanoutamon prepared to fight
with "the army of Assurbanipal. The account of

52 Urk. 11X 68-69 and Breasted, Ancient Records, IV,
§ 929, p. 471.

83 Urk. II1 69-70 and Breasted, Ibid., § 930, p. 471.

54 Urk. III 70-77 and Breasted, ibid., § 931-§ 934,

Ppp. 471-473.
56 Athiopen und -issyrer, 46.
5 For the chronology, see supra, note 51.
57 Athiopen und Assyrer, 45-46.
3 Obv. 64ff.

. vice-versa.

HT is vague, for nowhere is it stated when the‘
All we®

battle took place, or at what location.
can determine from HT is that the conflict ob-
viously took place north of Thebes.

At this point one should note the repetition of

a topos in HT. HT rev. 30,%* which refers to the

first campaign, strikingly parallels rev. 73. But
in this case, the Assyrian army did reach Thebes-
there was no revolt in their midst. Tanoutamor{
fled from Thebes, and that city was taken by the
Assyrians.  Assurbanipal finally did achieve 3
complete victory in Egypt. HT is very brief
when mentioning the tribute brought by the As-
syrians back to Nineveh. In fact, the fuller ac-
counts of B and A only borrow HT rev. 2 (see
B i 31-32 and A ii 40). And with Upper Egypt in
their control, the Assyrian army could return
home.

It is obvious that B as well as A (which faith-
fully follows B here) is of a different tradition
from HT.® [n view of the fact that a great
deal of editing has happened from HT to B,
it is highly unfortunate that we are lacking
the account of E. For example, in B and HT, it
is Assurbanipal who gets the credit, as with his
first Egyptian campaign, for a personal defeat of
the enemy. B further states that Tanoutamon
_made Thebes as well as Heliopolis his stronghold.®
This is reasonable, especially in view of the fact
that it was only the Delta that Tanoutamon could
not take. But then B continues with a strange
histogltal sequence. Tanoutamon encircled the
Assygians in Memphis and apparently, according
to B, it was only after he heard of the arrival

- of Assurbanipal (actually, the army of Assurbani-

pal) that he fled to Thebes without a battle. The
princes, B and A add, then did homage to Assur-

383 The question mught be asked here whether the As-

Syfign, army dld reach Thebes, or at least come within
Elght of thexr enemy camped outside of that city in® 668
B.c. If this is so, the plot against the Assyrian army com-
manders becomes extremely interesting. For if HT rev. 30

* is true, and not merely a stock phrase copied from rev. 73,

the omission in our texts by the Assyrian scribe of the
failure of the Assyrians 1o take Thebes during the first
campaign makes perfect sense.
entirely certain if HT rev. 30 is copied from rev. 73, or
Moreover, both accounts may be true in
themselves.

5 B i 7ff. and A i 221f.

80 § 12 (see A i 23).

However, we are not

.y




Othat city by Tanoutamon.
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panipal.®t We must not take this section as con-
taining much truth, however. It is a typical
topos used by the Assyrian scribes lu enhance the
might of their king and to demonstrate how de-
pendent his clients were on him.

B has thus clearly changed the historical ac-
count from HT. According to HT, it is possible
to see Assurbanipal sending forces after Tanouta-
mon took control of Lower Egypt followed by
the defeat of Tanoutamon there. XT simply
states that he was defeated whereas A maintains
that Tanoutamon fled without facing the Assyrian
army. It is obvious that the account of A (which
is directly derived from B) has magnified the
cowardice of the Kushite monarch. Moreover,
the reference to the encircling of the Assyrians in
Memphis by B might refer to the surrounding of
which probably oc-
curred before he took it, as the Dream Stele re-
lates. Nevertheless, B is very confused regarding
these events.

So lo and behold! Tanoutamon fled Thebes to
Kipkipi (following B), and the capital of Upper
Egypt was taken. B interpolates the account of
two magnificent obelisks being taken as booty
from Thebes to the account of HT, of which

*ﬁymhatgon&mto—a-fme_discussmn 62 A ques-

J
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And neither shall we. We have attempted to
demonstrate that a careful reading of the numerous
Assyrian sources is needed. Too often scholars
have relied upon these texts without being aware
of their historiographic background. The case
of the use (or misuse) of HT is a clear indication
of this. We hope to have shown that contrary
to what is usually claimed, the Assyrians did not
find Egypt an easy land to rule. Moreover, it was
not even Egypt who was the real enemy. Kush
was the culprit. The Assyrians never failed to
make this distinction. It was first Tarharqa, and
then Tanoutamon shom Assurbanipal had te
tace. And even when the Egyptian Delta re-
volted, he made peace, simply in order to get sup-
port to stave off the Kushite takeover of Egypt.
For that would have meant a resumption of inter-
ference in Assyria’s Palestinian hegemony—and
this she certainly did not want.

A LIST OF CORRESPONDENCES OF THE
SOURCES FOR THE EGYPTIAN
CAMPAIGNS OF ASSURBAN IPAL*

1. CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN
E AND HT

tion could be asked if we have a faise interpolation
here. I think not; the purpose of B and HT is
clear—to show how crushed Egypt and Kush were
by Assurbanipal. (Of course, Kush was never
taken by the Assyrian monarch and much, if not
all, of the booty recorded in B and A undoubtedly
was from Thebes.) Both of these prisms give a
very detailed account of this booty but prefer to
overiook the strange monkeys in Thebes, which
HT details instead.®® Anyhow, both B and A
close this campaign with the following passage:
“Against Egypt and Ethiopia I waged bitter war-
fare and established (my) authority. With a full
hand I returned safely to Nineveh, the city of
my lordship.”®  In other words, for B and for &
the Egyptian campaigns are OVer. There are no
more disturbances there; Assurbanipal has shown
his fierce power to them. B 37-39 and A 45-46
are essentially colophons to the Egyptian wars.
The Assyrian scribes need say no more.

1 23.94 (A 32-33). :

82 B 33-35, A i 41-43, and Aynard, op. dit., 23-25.

83 HT rev. 3.

& B i37-39 and A i 45-16; translation of Oppenheim,
ANET?, 295b.

E T T
(Missing) Obv. 1-18.
Millard, p. 100: lines 1-5 Obv. 19-13. Line 20:
and 1-10. Minor vari- URU LUGAL-{i-5u.
ation: Millard, 1. 4: URU

‘asar

— Obv. 25: kalisun.

ii 11-17. Obv. 26-30: to WuUNi’.
ii 18-26: missing and Obv. 30-32.
fragmentary.

ii 27: arkanu. - —
ii 27-49: see the garbled
account in fine 45 (prob-
ably parallel to HT 40-
41.and A1127. Line 47: ~
verb nakdsu. :

ii 50-51. Singular: offi-
cer.

ii 52-53.

ii 54. Singular.

ii 55. Restoration of
Pakruru somewhat in

Obv. 33-43: to anndti.
Line 42: verb $fzub.

Sunu. Plural: officers.

Obv. 44. Plural.

* Very minor variations are omitted. - If a particular
source omits portions of the text which appear in the cor-
responding source this is indicated by: -.

Obv. 43-44: to Sipratt-
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doubt. Seep.321intext:
only Necho granted clem-
ency at Nineveh; how-
ever, by that tradition
(A, whichis derived from
HT and B), we read
that officers heard the
plot. Hence, we might
haveanindependenttra-
dition here. After all,
Pakruru was also treat-
ed kindly by Assurba-
nipal.

(Missing)

Millard, p. 101, lines 1-
10.

Millard, p. 101, line 11:
URU LUGAL-li-ja.
Millard. p. 101, line 11:
with ina.

Millard, p. 101, lines 12-
15.

Obv. 46-50: to (Nineveh),
restored.

Obv. 30: with adi.

Obv. 51-32: to panija.
Note the restorations of
Bauer, p. 33, note 3.
Possibly also restore sar
Assur libbu rapsu, as in
Millard, lines 12-13.

Journal of the American Oriental Society 94.3 (1974)

Obv-52;

)

Millard, p. 101, line 16.
Millard, p. 101, line 17.
Millard, p. 101, line 18f.
Rest missing.

Obv. 33.
Obv. 53.

Obv.54tf. 5 7

2. CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN |
E AND BD .-

E

B—D (minor
variations from B)

The relationship from E to B and D cannot be

effectively determined bec.ause of the fragmentary
nature of Be However, B i 84 and ii 31 preserve
ana Sazub, which we have seen, is a common feature
of HT (Obv. 42) and not E. However, the pas-
sages in B are not parallel to that one in HT.
Nevertheless, the similarity should be noted.

3. CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN E AND A

E A
i 1-21, rest missing, and —
Millard, p. 100, lines 1-

5.
ii 1-31. _

— i1-119: to GAL.MES.
ii 32: fabti. i119: Mun.

. 19-
ii 32: AD banija. — Obv. 12
— i 119: épussuniiti. & e 1241
ii 32-45 to Aur. i 119-127: to kur 4 it obY
ii 45: gapsatija. — obv-.
_ i 127 Obv. 14:

i - 14,
ii 46. i 128: to gur-tim, Obv. 2%
s Obv. 13:
ii 47-48. —_ kur fy 781
i 49. i128. \‘_‘iu .
i 30: note the iSmema. — grAm
— i129: iSmuii. =
A . i o ey Obv. 15-
i ?‘1)_ 1129: to Sipratisunu. Obv. 16.
ii 52-53. =—
ii 54: singular. i 129-;130: lto surratesu- obv. 17-
o nu. ural. Obv. 18
ii 35. — a
(Missing) ma-
. L 130-131. _ _ Obv-. 66
Millard, p. 101, lines 1- i 132-134, with minor .
3: to urT.aaEd. 'variat:i.ons. ' -} Obv. 67
_— i 134-ii 1: to sittu. ere
s : = s £ pUMU.
Millard, p. 101, lines 5- ii 1. . ¥ Obv. 6~
7: to ikpudii. See res- & __
to-ration on line 6: Obv 67
Millard, p. 101, line 7: — asibma
an.lat. Obv. 6
Millard, p. 101, lines 7-9. i 2. Obv. 6
Millard, p. 101, lines 10- L _
14. - Obv. £
) —_ ii 3-7. Obv. ¢

. Millard, p. 101, line 15: i 8. _

to Nikku. ) Rev. ©
—_ . ii 8: to birisunu. Rev. .
Millard, p. 101, line 16. ii 8. L
Millard, p. 101, lines 17- —
19. N
(Missing) ii 8-48. B -

That E was nol Lhe main tradition at work on
A can clearly be seen in A 128 (parallel to HT obv. .
43),A 129-130 (HT obv. 44),and A ii 7 (H VS 50). Obv.

In all of these passages, it is H'T which A has util-
ized.

4. CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN

HT AND B/D
HT B—D
Obv. 1-8. —_ -
— i 50-62.
Obv. 9-10. i 63-65.
Obv. 11: to $vU-§un —
i66: adki.

Obv. 11, i6s.
— i67.
Obv. 12: to LucaL.MeS. i 68.




Obv. 12: lun . MES.
Obv.
Obv.
Obv. 14:
Obv. 14
Obv. 15: mTarqu $ar
xurKiisi Sa aldk ERIN.
gr.a-10 qereb Mempi.

12-13: to urruhis.
13-14: to hantis.
ird illika.

T e
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i 68-69: to ¥urMusur.

i 69-70.

i1 70: ardema allik.

i 70.

i 71-72: mTarqu LUGAL
yur Musur u FCKast ge-
reb wrulfempi alak gir-

Obv.

Obv. 41.

Obv. 42.

Obv. 43: to anndti.
Obv. 3.

Obv. 44

Obv. 45: mSarralidari

41: gapsdtija.
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i127.

i 128: to guL-fim.

i 128.

i 129: iSma.
i192-130:to surraté$unu.

rija. Nikku.
Obv. 13-16: to ME. i73. — i 130.
Obv. 16. — Obv. 45-46: to adi. i 131-132.
—_ i74. Obv. 46. —_
Obv. 17-18: to EDIN. i 75-77. — i 193 DINGIR.MES.
Obv. 18-66: to iShupsu- — Obv. 16-18: to UKT.MES. i 133-134.
ma. —_ i134-11 1: to sitti.
— i77-118. Obv. +3-49. ii 1-2.
Obv. 66. i 9. Obv. 50: u SdSun. —_
(y.,ﬁ —_ ii 10: EGIR. —_ ii 3-6.
7 Opv. 67: mTasdamane Obv. 50. i 7.
DUMU ii 10. Obv. 51. —
Obv. 67: DAM-SU. — Obv. 52: ana Nikku. i 8.
- . ii 10: NIN-SU. — ii 8: ulti birisunu.
Obv 67: ina giigu.za-Su i 11: isib ina siigu.za  Qbv. 52. _
asibma. LuGAL-{i-52- Obv. 53: rému ar$isuma. i 8.
Obv. 67. - Obv. 53-35: to usarhis-
b 685 BN _ il 12.
— i 12: WOURE: suma. o
L .o L 1S Q> vy
O cev. 1 it 12-13. Obv. 55-61: to ursSa. i 10-16.
— - 0 i 3 4-31: to basi. Obv. 61-62. -
Rev. 2 i 31-32: from libulti. " ii 16-18: to apqid.
Rev. 3.5. _ Obv. 63. ii 18-19.
- ii 33-40. Obv. 64-66: to EN-ti-ja. —
- — i 20.
CORRESPO\IDE\’CES BETWEEN Obv. 66. i 21.
. HT AND A —_ ii 22: EGIR-NUL.
L’ Obv. 67: ®Tasdamane
HT A  DUMU. i 22, >
Obv. 1-14. "‘2 7. Obv.%7: DaM-5U. —_
Obv. 15: mTa.r.qu sarg l1:)18 Tarqu LUGAL . , " u 22: s_(fbaku o
surgasi Sa aldk enix, kurdusur u Kasi gereb - ?b‘: f37t ina ®Bgu.za- il 22: us_ll_) ina S15GU.ZA
§u asibma. LuGaAL-ti-SU.
HI.A-ia qereb uru}fempi wra}fempi 1 79: alak Obv. 67 __
iSme. i§mema. S ol L ew
Obv. 16-18: to EDIN. i 79-82, with minor var- Obv. 68: WraNi™. "7y “1_23'
jations. _— }.123: uru'net.
Obv. 18-34. — ) Obv. 68. - ii 23.
— { 82-119: to GAL.MES. Obv. 69-rev. 1. —
Obv. 35: DUGA-U. i 119: MUN — ii 24-39.
—_ i 119: gpussuniti. Rev. 2. ii 40.
Obv. 35: AD banija. — Rev. 3-5. —_
Obv. 35-41: to ASSur. i119-127:t0 wurg $Furk!,  — ) ii 41-48.
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6. CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN
B/D AND A
B—D A
i 50-34. i 32-55.
—_ i35.
i 55-56: to ana. i 56-37.
i 56: tém. _
— i 57: emiiq
i 58-62: to misir. i357-61.

i 62: xun-$u. —
— i A1: kurd 4 &5ypkt,
i 62-65. i 61-64.

— i65.
i 66-67. i 66-67.
— i67-74.

i 68-86: minor variation, i 75-89.
line 73 (A. i 79).

— i 90-109.

i 87: LUGAL.MES. i110.

—_ i 110: annitti,
i 87: lunasr.vES. i110.

— i 110: gépani.
187-91: to maskanisu- i 110-113.

nu.

i91: ulzissuniiti. —

— i 113: apqissunaiti.
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i 92-95:to-riksésu- T1T4-1167 10 riksate.
—_ 1 116-134: to UrU.MES.
i95. 1134,
i 96-99. ) —
- 1.2, - v
: i1: ADDAr. MES-Sunu i 3: sDDAy.MES-Suny
{ ina $8gasisi alul, flulll ina $Bgasis.
£ ' '
1
0 ,
tf .
k]
<
{
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ii 2: xus.MES-$unu ashut ii 4: KUS.MES-Sunu 5.

BAD URU uhallip. hutit uhallipit BAD URy,
ii 3-6. — NURS!
— ii 5-19.
il 7-10: to mTasdamane ii 20-22.
DUMU.
ii 10: NIN-§u —
— ii 22: Sabaki
i 11-17. il 22-27,
ii 18: asnima. —_—
- ii 28: ina $ant girrija.
ii 18-27: to Me-ia. ii 28-36.
—_ ii 38: danni.
i 27-40. ii 35-48.
7. TRADITION F (i 35-33)
This tradition, which undoubtedly derives from
B is, however, one of the most compressed do-
cuments that we have. It omits the entire first
campaign and instead begins with Assurbanipal’s AMOXG
war against TaSdamane. It parallels B ii 20-35 - center of
and A ii 29-43 with some important variations. i S
As expected, it is not the source for A (but see ¥ 1 These
(4) below), rather B is. The important differences 1971 irom
are as follows: of Zakho i
(1) i 35-36: only in F, the presenv
”,A@),,i,32:,}'_adds_wrmxﬁk“"yu.§;ur RN st for rhymes ar
B ii 20 and A ii 23. Rahamim
(3) 141-42: different from B ii 23 and A ii 32. Sabar (agt
(4) 146: adds dunni, not in B but in A ii 32. (38. hous
(5) Fi 48-51 yTot in the different passages of contracto
B ii 28-29 and’A i 37-38. s the Jews
(6) 151: not'in B ii 30 or A ii 39. except M
(7) B ii 36-41 and A ii 44-49 not in F. who imi’
‘ baby wou
» On the
¥ The Jew
] Jerusalem
5, Neo-Aran
’ - “southern
includes,
. Amidia,
B of Algos
E AT
Syriac, (.
Polotsky
. Studies,
:;:‘ Aramaic
N F. Rosen
and boo
Sefunot,
Homily

ed), Int:



